

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
JEAN AZOR-EL, ANTHONY MEDINA,
RAMON GOMEZ, RONNIE COLE,
DAKWAN FENNELL, JAMES CARTER,
MAURICE BARNAR, and LANCE KELLY,
individually and on behalf of
all others similarly-situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK and KISA SMALLS,

Defendants.
-----X

Case No. 1:20-cv-03650-KPF [lead]

And Related Consolidated Cases:

1:20-cv-03978-KPF

1:20-cv-03980-KPF

1:20-cv-03981-KPF

1:20-cv-03982-KPF

1:20-cv-03983-KPF

1:20-cv-03985-KPF

1:20-cv-03990-KPF

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Dated: January 22, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

KEENAN & BHATIA, LLC

By: ___/s E.E. Keenan_____

Edward (E.E.) Keenan
90 Broad Street, Suite 200
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (917) 975-5278
ee@keenanfirm.com

and

Sonal Bhatia (pro hac vice forthcoming)
929 Walnut Street, Suite 5107
Kansas City, MO 64106
Tel: (816) 809-2100
sonal@keenanfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. FACTS.....1

 A. Standard of Care for COVID-19.....2

 B. Rikers Violates CDC Guidelines and Its Own Policies.....4

 C. Social Distancing & Overpopulation.....11

 D. Necessary and Achievable Interventions.....14

II. LEGAL STANDARDS.....17

 A. General Standards for Preliminary Injunctions.....17

 B. Standards Applicable to Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claim.....17

 C. Standards Applicable to Plaintiffs’ ADA and Rehabilitation Act Claims.....19

III. DISCUSSION.....20

 A. Irreparable Harm.....20

 B. Plaintiffs Have a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....21

IV. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Banks v. Booth,
468 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2020).....23

Conn. Dep’t Env’tl. Prot. v. OSHA,
356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004).....21

Darnell v. Pineiro,
849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....17, 18

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994).....19, 22

Fernandez-Rodriguez v. Licon-Vitale,
470 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....passim

Forest City Daly Hous., Inc. v. Town of N. Hempstead,
175 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999).....19

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993).....20, 21

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,
331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....19, 20, 25

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....21

JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc.,
917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990).....20

McFadden v. Noeth,
827 F. App’x 20 (2d Cir. 2020).....19

Wilson v. Williams,
961 F.3d 829, 840 (6th Cir. 2020).....22

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....17, 21

U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....17

Americans with Disabilities Act (As Amended)
42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq.....19, 24, 25

Civil Rights Act of 1871,
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....18, 21

Rehabilitation Act,
29 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.....19, 20, 24, 25
